2025 and (iii) the proceeds received in connection with our ATM program after June 30, 2025, by (b) the sum of (i) the total number of shares of our common stock outstanding
as of June 30, 2025, (ii) 250,125 shares of common stock issued in connection with the exercise of outstanding warrants after June 30, 2025, (iii) 1,725,707 shares of common
stock issued to in connection with the ATM program after June 30, 2025 and (iv) 128,500 shares of common stock issued in connection with restricted stock units issued to
employees and contractors.

After giving further effect to the sale by us of shares of our common stock in this offering in the aggregate amount of $60,225,987, at an assumed public offering price

of $10.16 per share of common stock, the last reported sale price of our common stock on Nasdaq on September 22, 2025, and after deducting the fees of Chardan and
estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2025 would have been approximately $72.0 million, or $5.58 per
share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $3.62 per share to existing stockholders and immediate dilution of $4.58 per
share to new investors in this offering at the offering price. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis. The pro forma as adjusted information is illustrative
only and will adjust based on the actual price to the public, the actual number of shares sold and other terms of the offering determined at the time shares of our common stock
are sold pursuant to this amendment no. 1. The shares sold in this offering, if any, will be sold from time to time at various prices. We will not offer and sell shares that would
result in a number of outstanding shares that exceeds our total authorized amount of shares of common stock under our Third Amended and Restated Certificate of
Incorporation, as amended, which is 600,000,000 shares as of the date of this amendment no. 1.

Assumed offering price per share of common stock   $ 10.16

Historical net tangible book deficit per share as of June 30, 2025   (1.68)
Pro forma increase in net tangible book value per share   3.64
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2025   1.96
Increase per share attributable to investors in this offering   3.62

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   5.58
Dilution per share to investors in this offering   $ 4.58

The number of shares of common stock outstanding immediately after this offering is based on 4,854,827 shares of common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2025.

This number excludes:

  · 53,602 shares of our common stock underlying outstanding options to purchase common stock under our 2014 Equity Incentive Plan, as amended (the “2014 Plan”)

and our Amended and Restated 2018 Omnibus Stock Incentive Plan (the “2018 Plan”) with a weighted average exercise price of $221.91 per share as of June 30,
2025;

  · 315,151 shares of our common stock issuable in connection with restricted stock units under the 2014 Plan and the 2018 Plan as of September 10, 2025;